CHAPTER 5

HOUSE BILL No. 2195
(Amended by Chapter 155)

AN ACT concerning state records; relating to maintenance and certification of electronic
records; concerning electronic court documents; amending K.S.A. 45-406, 59-2967, 59-
29a19, 59-29b67 and 75-3519 and K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 38-2305, 59-2971, 59-29a08 and
59-29b71 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

New Section 1. (a) The state archivist shall prepare and present rec-
ommendations, to be approved by the state records board, based on na-
tional and professional standards as determined by the state archivist, for
preservation processes for maintaining the authenticity of electronic gov-
ernment records.

(b) Electronic records maintained pursuant to subsection (a), when
certified with the electronic signature of the state archivist, shall be con-
sidered to have all the legal force and effect as the original record.

(c) Reasonable fees may be charged for the preparation and certifi-
cation of such electronic copies.

(d)  This section shall be part of and supplemental to the government
records preservation act, K.S.A. 45-401 et seq.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 45-406 is hereby amended to read as follows: 45-406.
Under the supervision of the secretary of the state historical society, the
state archivist shall:

(a) Seek, negotiate for, acquire and receive noncurrent government
records with enduring value from agencies and branches of state govern-
ment and from local agencies.

(b) Properly arrange, store, preserve and make accessible to the pub-
lic the records in the state archives, in accordance with appropriate ar-
chival procedures and in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 45-407
and amendments thereto. Provide advice and assistance to state and local
agencies and to branches of state government with regard to proper ar-
rangement, storage, preservation and accessibility of the government re-
cords with enduring value remaining in their custody.

(c) Advise and assist state agencies in the preparation of retention
and disposition schedules for government records.

(d) Prepare, publish and distribute to the appropriate public officers
and to other interested persons records manuals containing retention and
disposition schedules for government records of local agencies. Recom-
mendations for proper arrangement, storage and preservation of records
with enduring value and an analysis of state and federal legislation rele-
vant to government records in Kansas also shall be included in these
records manuals. Appropriate public officers of the state and its govern-
mental subdivisions shall be consulted during the preparation of the re-
cords manuals.

(e) Review the contents of the records manuals annually and distrib-
ute any revisions which are made to the appropriate public officers. The
contents of the records manuals and subsequent revisions shall be ap-
proved by the state records board.

(f) Assist in preparing and making available to the public compre-
hensive inventories containing general information about the nature,
scope, contents and location of government records of the agencies and
branches of state government and of local agencies in Kansas.

(g) Certify by an electronic signature any electronic government rec-
ord maintained using preservation processes that meet national and pro-
fessional standards for authenticity as determined by the state archivist
and approved by the state records board.

(h) Prepare or permit the preparation of copies of government re-
cords deposited in the state archives, as required by current statutes,
unless public access to the records is restricted as provided in K.S.A. 45-
407 and amendments thereto. When certified by the state archivist such
copies shall have all the force and effect as if made by the officer originally
in custody of them. Reasonable fees may be charged for preparation and
certification, whether by electronic signature or otherwise as permitted
by law, of such copies. The state archivist shall not allow copies to be
made by methods which might damage the original records.

(i) Prepare and recommend to the state records board such policies
and rules and regulations as necessary to implement, administer and en-



force the provisions of this act.
th) (j) Exercise such other duties and functions as the secretary of
the state historical society may direct or as may be provided by law.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 75-3519 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-
3519. For an image recognition and information storage system which is
used by an agency to record and store information from records, papers
or documents and which complies with standards recommended by the
state archivist and approved by the state records board pursuant to K.S.A.
45-412, and amendments thereto, and section 1, and amendments thereto,
the agency’s statement of the information shall be deemed to be an orig-
inal record of the information for all purposes, including introduction into
evidence in all courts or administrative agencies.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 38-2305 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 38-2305. (a) Venue for proceedings in any case involving a ju-
venile shall be in any county where any act of the alleged offense was
committed.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c), venue for sentencing pro-
ceedings shall be in the county of the juvenile offender’s residence or, if
the juvenile offender is not a resident of this state, in the county where
the adjudication occurred. When the sentencing hearing is to be held in
a county other than where the adjudication occurred, upon adjudication,
the judge shall contact the sentencing court and advise the judge of the
transfer. The adjudicating court shall send immediately to the sentencing
court a facsimile or electronic copy of the complaint, the adjudication
journal entry or judge’s minutes, if available, and any recommendations
in regard to sentencing. Such documents shall be sent for purposes of
notification and shall not constitute original court documents. The adju-
dicating court shall also send to the sentencing court a complete copy of
the official and social files in the case by mail within five working days of
the adjudication.

(c) If the juvenile offender is adjudicated in a county other than the
county of the juvenile offender’s residence, the sentencing hearing may
be held in the county in which the adjudication was made if the adjudi-
cating judge, upon motion by any person authorized to appeal, finds that
it is in the interest of justice.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 59-29a08 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 59-29a08. (a) Each person committed under K.S.A. 59-29a01 et
seq., and amendments thereto, shall have a current examination of the
person’s mental condition made once every year. The secretary shall pro-
vide the committed person with an annual written notice of the person’s
right to petition the court for release over the secretary’s objection. The
notice shall contain a waiver of rights. The secretary shall also forward
the annual report, as well as the annual notice and waiver form, to the
court that committed the person under K.S.A. 59-29a01 et seq., and
amendments thereto. The person may retain, or if the person is indigent
and so requests the court may appoint a qualified professional person to
examine such person, and such expert or professional person shall have
access to all records concerning the person. The court that committed
the person under K.S.A. 59-29a01 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall
then conduct an annual review of the status of the committed person’s
mental condition. The committed person shall have a right to have an
attorney represent the person at the hearing but the person is not entitled
to be present at the hearing.

(b) Nothing contained in K.S.A. 59-29a01 et seq., and amendments
thereto, shall prohibit the person from otherwise petitioning the court for
discharge at this hearing.

(c) (1) If the court at the hearing determines that probable cause
exists to believe that the person’s mental abnormality or personality dis-
order has so changed that the person is safe to be placed in transitional
release, then the court shall set a hearing on the issue.

(2) The court may order and hold a hearing when: (A) There is cur-
rent evidence from an expert or professional person that an identified
physiological change to the committed person, such as paralysis, stroke
or dementia, that renders the committed person unable to commit a sex-
ually violent offense and this change is permanent; and

(B) the evidence presents a change in condition since the person’s
last hearing.

(3) At either hearing, the committed person shall be entitled to be
present and entitled to the benefit of all constitutional protections that



were afforded the person at the initial commitment proceeding. The at-
torney general shall represent the state and shall have a right to a jury
trial and to have the committed person evaluated by experts chosen by
the state. The committed person shall also have the right to have experts
evaluate the person on the person’s behalf and the court shall appoint an
expert if the person is indigent and requests an appointment. The burden
of proof at either hearing shall be upon the state to prove beyond a rea-
sonable doubt that the committed person’s mental abnormality or per-
sonality disorder remains such that the person is not safe to be placed in
transitional release and if transitionally released is likely to engage in acts
of sexual violence.

(d) 1If after the hearing, the court or jury is convinced beyond a rea-
sonable doubt that the person is not appropriate for transitional release,
the court shall order that the person remain in secure commitment. Oth-
erwise, the court shall order that the person be placed in transitional
release.

(e) 1If the court determines that the person should be placed in tran-
sitional release, the secretary shall transfer the person to the transitional
release program. The secretary may contract for services to be provided
in the transitional release program. During any period the person is in
transitional release, that person shall comply with any rules or regulations
the secretary may establish for this program and every directive of the
treatment staff of the transitional release program.

(f) At any time during which the person is in the transitional release
program and the treatment staff determines that the person has violated
any rule, regulation or directive associated with the transitional release
program, the treatment staff may remove the person from the transitional
release program and return the person to the secure commitment facility,
or may request the district court to issue an emergency ex parte order
directing any law enforcement officer to take the person into custody and
return the person to the secure commitment facility. Any such request
may be made verbally or by telephone, but shall be followed in written
ot , facsimile or electronic form delivered to the court by not later than
5:00 p.m. of the first day the district court is open for the transaction of
business after the verbal or telephonic request was made.

(g) Upon the person being returned to the secure commitment fa-
cility from the transitional release program, notice thereof shall be given
by the secretary to the court. The court shall set the matter for a hearing
within two working days of receipt of notice of the person’s having been
returned to the secure commitment facility and cause notice thereof to
be given to the attorney general, the person and the secretary. The at-
torney general shall have the burden of proof to show probable cause
that the person violated conditions of transitional release. The hearing
shall be to the court. At the conclusion of the hearing the court shall issue
an order returning the person to the secure commitment facility or to the
transitional release program, and may order such other further conditions
with which the person must comply if the person is returned to the tran-
sitional release program.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 59-29al9 is hereby amended to read as follows: 59-
29al9. (a) If the court determines that the person should be placed on
conditional release, the court, based upon the recommendation of the
treatment staff, shall establish a plan of treatment which the person shall
be ordered to follow. This plan of treatment may include, but shall not
be limited to: Provisions as to where the person shall reside and with
whom, taking prescribed medications, attending individual and group
counseling, maintaining employment, having no contact with children,
not frequenting facilities, locations, events or otherwise in which children
are likely to be present and not engaging in activities in which contact
with children is likely. Upon a showing by the person that the person
accepts the plan of treatment and is prepared to follow it, the court shall
release the person from the transitional release program.

(b) After a minimum of five years have passed in which the person
has been free of violations of conditions of such person’s treatment plan,
the treatment staff, or other professionals directed by the court may ex-
amine such person to determine if the person’s mental abnormality or
personality disorder has changed so as to warrant such person being con-
sidered for final discharge. The person preparing the report shall forward
the report to the court. The court shall review the same. If the court
determines that probable cause exists to believe that the person’s mental



abnormality or personality disorder has so changed that the person is safe
to be entitled to final discharge, the court shall set a formal hearing on
the issue. The attorney general shall have the burden of proof to show
beyond a reasonable doubt that the person’s mental abnormality or per-
sonality disorder remains such that such person is not appropriate for
final discharge. The person shall have the same rights as enumerated in
K.S.A. 59-29a06 and amendments thereto. Subsequent to either a court
review or a hearing, the court shall issue an appropriate order with find-
ings of fact. The order of the court shall be provided to the attorney
general, the person and the secretary.

(c) If, after a hearing, the court is convinced beyond a reasonable
doubt that the person is not appropriate for final discharge, the court
shall continue custody of the person with the secretary for placement in
a secure facility, transitional release program or conditional release pro-
gram. Otherwise, the court shall order the person finally discharged. In
the event the court does not order final discharge of the person, the
person still retains the right to annual reviews.

(d) At any time during which the person is on conditional release and
the professional person designated by the court in the treatment plan to
monitor the person’s compliance with it determines that the person has
violated any material condition of that plan, that professional person may
request the district court to issue an emergency ex parte order directing
any law enforcement officers to take the person into custody and return
the person to the secure commitment facility. Any such request may be
made verbally or by telephone, but shall be followed in written er, fac-
simile or electronic copy form delivered to the court not later than 5:00
p-m. of the first day the district court is open for the transaction of busi-
ness after the verbal or telephonic request was made.

(e) Upon the person being returned to the secure commitment fa-
cility from conditional release, notice thereof shall be given by the sec-
retary to the court. The court shall set the matter for a hearing within
two working days of receipt of notice of the person’s having been returned
to the secure commitment facility and cause notice thereof to be given
to the attorney general, the person and the secretary. The attorney gen-
eral shall have the burden of proof to show probable cause that the person
violated conditions of conditional release. The hearing shall be to the
court. At the conclusion of the hearing the court shall issue an order
returning the person to the secure commitment facility, to the transitional
release program or to conditional release, and may order such other fur-
ther conditions with which the person must comply if the person is re-
turned to either the transitional release program or to conditional release.

(f) The final discharge shall not prevent the person from being pros-
ecuted for any criminal acts which the person is alleged to have commit-
ted or from being subject in the future to a subsequent commitment
under this act.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 59-29b67 is hereby amended to read as follows: 59-
29b67. (a) An order for outpatient treatment may be entered by the court
at any time in lieu of any type of order which would have required in-
patient care and treatment if the court finds that the patient is likely to
comply with an outpatient treatment order and that the patient will not
likely be a danger to the community or be likely to cause harm to self or
others while subject to an outpatient treatment order.

(b) No order for outpatient treatment shall be entered unless the
head of the outpatient treatment facility has consented to treat the patient
on an outpatient basis under the terms and conditions set forth by the
court.

(c) If outpatient treatment is ordered, the order may state specific
conditions to be followed by the patient, but shall include the general
condition that the patient is required to comply with all directives and
treatment as required by the head of the outpatient treatment facility or
the head’s designee. The court may also make such orders as are appro-
priate to provide for monitoring the patient’s progress and compliance
with outpatient treatment. Within any outpatient order for treatment the
court shall specify the period of treatment as provided for in subsection
(a) of K.S.A. 59-29b66 or subsection (f) of K.S.A. 59-29b69 and amend-
ments thereto.

(d) The court shall retain jurisdiction to modify or revoke the order
for outpatient treatment at any time on its own motion, on the motion of
any counsel of record or upon notice from the treatment facility of any



need for new conditions in the order for outpatient treatment or of ma-
terial noncompliance by the patient with the order for outpatient treat-
ment. However, if the venue of the matter has been transferred to an-
other court, then the court having venue of the matter shall have such
jurisdiction to modify or revoke the outpatient treatment order. Revo-
cation or modification of an order for outpatient treatment may be made
ex parte by order of the court in accordance with the provisions of sub-
sections (e) or (f).

(e) The treatment facility shall immediately report to the court any
material noncompliance by the patient with the outpatient treatment or-
der. Such notice may be verbal or by telephone but shall be followed by
a verified written ez, facsimile or electronic copy notice sent to the court,
to counsel for all parties and, as appropriate, to the head of the inpatient
treatment facility designated to receive the patient, by not later than 5:00
p-m. of the first day the district court is open for the transaction of busi-
ness after the verbal or telephonic communication was made to the court.
Upon receipt of verbal, telephone, or verified written er, facsimile or
electronic copy notice of material noncompliance, the court may enter an
ex parte emergency custody order providing for the immediate detention
of the patient in a designated inpatient treatment facility. Any ex parte
emergency custody order issued by the court under this subsection shall
expire at 5:00 p.m. of the second day the district court is open for the
transaction of business after the patient is taken into custody. The court
shall not enter successive ex parte emergency custody orders.

(f) (1) Upon the taking of a patient into custody pursuant to an ex
parte emergency custody order revoking a previously issued order for
outpatient treatment and ordering the patient to involuntary inpatient
care the court shall set the matter for hearing not later than the close of
business on the second day the court is open for business after the patient
is taken into custody. Notice of the hearing shall be given to the patient,
the patient’s attorney, the patient’s legal guardian, the petitioner or the
county or district attorney as appropriate, the head of the outpatient treat-
ment facility and the head of the inpatient treatment facility, similarly as
provided for in K.S.A. 59-29b63 and amendments thereto.

(2) Upon the entry of an ex parte order modifying a previously issued
order for outpatient treatment, but allowing the patient to remain at lib-
erty, a copy of the order shall be served upon the patient, the patient’s
attorney, the county or district attorney and the head of the outpatient
treatment facility similarly as provided for in K.S.A. 59-29b63 and amend-
ments thereto. Thereafter, any party to the matter, including the peti-
tioner, the county or district attorney or the patient, may request a hearing
on the matter if the request is filed within 5 days from the date of service
of the ex parte order upon the patient. The court may also order such a
hearing on its own motion within 5 days from the date of service of the
notice. If no request or order for hearing is filed within the 5-day period,
the ex parte order and the terms and conditions set out in the ex parte
order shall become the final order of the court substituting for any pre-
viously entered order for outpatient treatment. If a hearing is requested,
a formal written request for revocation or modification of the outpatient
treatment order shall be filed by the county or district attorney or the
petitioner and a hearing shall be held thereon within 5 days after the
filing of the request.

(g) The hearing held pursuant to subsection (f) shall be conducted in
the same manner as hearings provided for in K.S.A. 59-29b59 and amend-
ments thereto. Upon the completion of the hearing, if the court finds by
clear and convincing evidence that the patient violated any condition of
the outpatient treatment order, the court may enter an order for inpatient
treatment, or may modify the order for outpatient treatment with differ-
ent terms and conditions in accordance with this section.

(h) The outpatient treatment facility shall comply with the provisions
of K.S.A. 59-29b69 and amendments thereto concerning the filing of writ-
ten reports for each period of treatment during the time any outpatient
treatment order is in effect and the court shall receive and process such
reports in the same manner as reports received from an inpatient treat-
ment facility.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 59-29b71 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 59-29b71. (a) At any time after the petition provided for in K.S.A.
59-29b57, and amendments thereto, has been filed venue may be trans-
ferred in accordance with this section.



(1) Prior to trial required by K.S.A. 59-29b65, and amendments
thereto:, and before the expiration of two full working days following the
probable cause hearing held pursuant to K.S.A. 59-29b59 or 59-29b62,
and amendments thereto, the district court then with jurisdiction, on its
own motion or upon the written request of any person, may transfer the
venue of the case to the district court of the county where the patient is
being detained, evaluated or treated in a treatment facility under the
authority of an order issued pursuant to K.S.A. 59-29b58, 59-29b59 or
59-29b64, and amendments thereto. Thereafter the district court may on
its own motion or upon the written request of any person transfer venue
to another district court only for good cause shown. When an order chang-
ing venue is issued, the district court issuing the order shall immediately
send to the district court to which venue is changed a facsimile or elec-
tronic copy of the entire file of the case. The district court shall also
immediately send a facsimile or electronic copy of the order transferring
venue to the treatment facility where the patient is being detained, eval-
uated or treated.

(2) After the trial required by K.S.A. 59-29b65, and amendments
thereto, the district court may on its own motion or upon the written
request of any person transfer venue to another district court for good
cause shown. When an order changing venue is issued, the district court
issuing the order shall immediately send to the district court to which
venue is changed a facsimile or electronic copy of the entire file of the
case. The transferring district court shall also immediately send a facsimile
or electronic copy of the order transferring venue to the treatment facility
where the patient is being detained, evaluated or treated. Upon request
of the receiving district court or upon an order of the district court trans-
ferring venue, the transferring district court shall send to the receiving
district court the entire original file of the case by mail.

(b) The district court issuing an order transferring venue, if not in
the county of residence of the proposed patient, shall transmit to the
district court in the county of residence of the proposed patient a state-
ment of any court costs incurred by the county of the district court issuing
the order and, if the county of residence is not the receiving county, a
facsimile or electronic copy of the entire file of the case.

(c) Any district court to which venue is transferred shall proceed in
the case as if the petition had been originally filed therein and shall cause
notice of the change of venue to be given to the persons named in and
in the same manner as provided for in K.S.A. 59-29b63, and amendments
thereto. In the event that notice of a change of location of a hearing due
to a change of venue cannot be served at least 48 hours prior to any
hearing previously scheduled by the transferring court or because of
scheduling conflicts the hearing can not be held by the receiving court
on the previously scheduled date, then the receiving court shall continue
the hearing for up to seven full working days to allow adequate time for
notice to be given and the hearing held.

(d) Any district court to which venue is transferred, if not in the
county of residence of the patient, shall transmit to the district court in
the county of residence of the patient a statement of any court costs
incurred and a facsimile or electronic copy of all pleadings and orders
entered in the case after transfer.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 59-2967 is hereby amended to read as follows: 59-
2967. (a) An order for outpatient treatment may be entered by the court
at any time in lieu of any type of order which would have required in-
patient care and treatment if the court finds that the patient is likely to
comply with an outpatient treatment order and that the patient will not
likely be a danger to the community or be likely to cause harm to self or
others while subject to an outpatient treatment order.

(b) No order for outpatient treatment shall be entered unless the
head of the outpatient treatment facility has consented to treat the patient
on an outpatient basis under the terms and conditions set forth by the
court, except that no order for outpatient treatment shall be refused by
a participating mental health center.

(c) If outpatient treatment is ordered, the order may state specific
conditions to be followed by the patient, but shall include the general
condition that the patient is required to comply with all directives and
treatment as required by the head of the outpatient treatment facility or
the head’s designee. The court may also make such orders as are appro-
priate to provide for monitoring the patient’s progress and compliance



with outpatient treatment. Within any outpatient order for treatment the
court shall specify the period of treatment as provided for in subsection
(a) of K.S.A. 59-2966 or subsection (f) of K.S.A. 59-2969 and amendments
thereto.

(d) The court shall retain jurisdiction to modify or revoke the order
for outpatient treatment at any time on its own motion, on the motion of
any counsel of record or upon notice from the treatment facility of any
need for new conditions in the order for outpatient treatment or of ma-
terial noncompliance by the patient with the order for outpatient treat-
ment. However, if the venue of the matter has been transferred to an-
other court, then the court having venue of the matter shall have such
jurisdiction to modify or revoke the outpatient treatment order. Revo-
cation or modification of an order for outpatient treatment may be made
ex parte by order of the court in accordance with the provisions of sub-
sections (e) or (f).

(e) The treatment facility shall immediately report to the court any
material noncompliance by the patient with the outpatient treatment or-
der. Such notice may be verbal or by telephone but shall be followed by
a verified written ex, facsimile or electronic notice sent to the court, to
counsel for all parties and, as appropriate, to the head of the inpatient
treatment facility designated to receive the patient, by not later than 5:00
p-m. of the first day the district court is open for the transaction of busi-
ness after the verbal or telephonic communication was made to the court.
Upon receipt of verbal, telephone, or verified written er, facsimile or
electronic notice of material noncompliance, the court may enter an ex
parte emergency custody order providing for the immediate detention of
the patient in a designated inpatient treatment facility except that the
court shall not order the detention of the patient at a state psychiatric
hospital, unless a written statement from a qualified mental health pro-
fessional authorizing such detention at a state psychiatric hospital has
been filed with the court. Any ex parte emergency custody order issued
by the court under this subsection shall expire at 5:00 p.m. of the second
day the district court is open for the transaction of business after the
patient is taken into custody. The court shall not enter successive ex parte
emergency custody orders.

(f) (1) Upon the taking of a patient into custody pursuant to an ex
parte emergency custody order revoking a previously issued order for
outpatient treatment and ordering the patient to involuntary inpatient
care the court shall set the matter for hearing not later than the close of
business on the second day the court is open for business after the patient
is taken into custody. Notice of the hearing shall be given to the patient,
the patient’s attorney, the patient’s legal guardian, the petitioner or the
county or district attorney as appropriate, the head of the outpatient treat-
ment facility and the head of the inpatient treatment facility, similarly as
provided for in K.S.A. 59-2963 and amendments thereto.

(2)  Upon the entry of an ex parte order modifying a previously issued
order for outpatient treatment, but allowing the patient to remain at lib-
erty, a copy of the order shall be served upon the patient, the patient’s
attorney, the county or district attorney and the head of the outpatient
treatment facility similarly as provided for in K.S.A. 59-2963 and amend-
ments thereto. Thereafter, any party to the matter, including the peti-
tioner, the county or district attorney or the patient, may request a hearing
on the matter if the request is filed within five days from the date of
service of the ex parte order upon the patient. The court may also order
such a hearing on its own motion within five days from the date of service
of the notice. If no request or order for hearing is filed within the five-
day period, the ex parte order and the terms and conditions set out in
the ex parte order shall become the final order of the court substituting
for any previously entered order for outpatient treatment. If a hearing is
requested, a formal written request for revocation or modification of the
outpatient treatment order shall be filed by the county or district attorney
or the petitioner and a hearing shall be held thereon within 5 days after
the filing of the request.

(g) The hearing held pursuant to subsection (f) shall be conducted in
the same manner as hearings provided for in K.S.A. 59-2959 and amend-
ments thereto. Upon the completion of the hearing, if the court finds by
clear and convincing evidence that the patient violated any condition of
the outpatient treatment order, the court may enter an order for inpatient
treatment, except that the court shall not order treatment at a state psy-



chiatric hospital unless a written statement from a qualified mental health
professional authorizing such treatment at a state psychiatric hospital has
been filed with the court, or may modify the order for outpatient treat-
ment with different terms and conditions in accordance with this section.

(h)  The outpatient treatment facility shall comply with the provisions
of K.S.A. 59-2969 and amendments thereto concerning the filing of writ-
ten reports for each period of treatment during the time any outpatient
treatment order is in effect and the court shall receive and process such
reports in the same manner as reports received from an inpatient treat-
ment facility.

Sec. 10. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 59-2971 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 59-2971. (a) At any time after the petition provided for in K.S.A.
59-2957, and amendments thereto, has been filed venue may be trans-
ferred in accordance with this section.

(1) Prior to trial required by K.S.A. 59-2965, and amendments
thereto:, and before the expiration of two full working days following the
probable cause hearing held pursuant to K.S.A. 59-2959 or 59-2962, and
amendments thereto, the district court then with jurisdiction, on its own
motion or upon the written request of any person, may transfer the venue
of the case to the district court of the county where the patient is being
detained, evaluated or treated in a treatment facility under the authority
of an order issued pursuant to K.S.A. 59-2958, 59-2959 or 59-2964, and
amendments thereto. Thereafter the district court may on its own motion
or upon the written request of any person transfer venue to another dis-
trict court only for good cause shown.

When an order changing venue is issued, the district court issuing the
order shall immediately send to the district court to which venue is
changed a facsimile or electronic copy of the entire file of the case. The
district court shall also immediately send a facsimile or electronic copy of
the order transferring venue to the treatment facility where the patient
is being detained, evaluated or treated.

(2) After trial required by K.S.A. 59-2965, and amendments thereto,
the district court may on its own motion or upon the written request of
any person transfer venue to another district court for good cause shown.
When an order changing venue is issued, the district court issuing the
order shall immediately send to the district court to which venue is
changed a facsimile or electronic copy of the entire file of the case. The
transferring district court shall also immediately send a facsimile or elec-
tronic copy of the order transferring venue to the treatment facility where
the patient is being detained, evaluated or treated.

(b) The district court issuing an order transferring venue, if not in
the county of residence of the proposed patient, shall transmit to the
district court in the county of residence of the proposed patient a state-
ment of any court costs incurred by the county of the district court issuing
the order and, if the county of residence is not the receiving county, a
facsimile or electronic copy of the entire file of the case.

(c) Any district court to which venue is transferred shall proceed in
the case as if the petition had been originally filed therein and shall cause
notice of the change of venue to be given to the persons named in and
in the same manner as provided for in K.S.A. 59-2963, and amendments
thereto. In the event that notice of a change of location of a hearing due
to a change of venue cannot be served at least 48 hours prior to any
hearing previously scheduled by the transferring court or because of
scheduling conflicts the hearing can not be held by the receiving court
on the previously scheduled date, then the receiving court shall continue
the hearing for up to seven full working days to allow adequate time for
notice to be given and the hearing held.

(d) Any district court to which venue is transferred, if not in the
county of residence of the patient, shall transmit to the district court in
the county of residence of the patient a statement of any court costs
incurred and a facsimile or electronic copy of all pleadings and orders
entered in the case after transfer.

Sec. 11. K.S.A. 45-406, 59-2967, 59-29a19, 59-29b67 and 75-3519
and K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 38-2305, 59-2971, 59-29a08 and 59-29b71 are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved March 1, 2010.



Published in the Kansas Register March 11, 2010.
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